



EXHIBIT B
To Notice of Motion
(Amicus Brief & Exhibit 1)

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FORT LAUDERDALE DIVISION**

CASE NO: 20-CV-60633 SMITH

VINCENT J. MORRIS, STEVEN SIMMONS,
YOLANDA UPTON, and MICHAEL LUZZI, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION d/b/a PHH
MORTGAGE SERVICES, on its own behalf and as
successor by merger to OCWEN LOAN
SERVICING, LLC, a New Jersey Corporation, and
OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC, a Florida
Limited Liability Company,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF ALASKA, ARIZONA,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, AND WEST VIRGINIA IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT4

I. THE CURRENT PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT IS NOT FAIR, REASONABLE OR ADEQUATE4

A. THE RELIEF PROVIDED TO CLASS MEMBERS VIOLATES VARIOUS STATES’ LAWS5

 1. The Unwritten Amendment of Mortgage Contracts Violates the Statute of Frauds in Many States and Will Cause Mass Confusion5

 2. PHH Seeks the Ratification of Fees That Violate States’ Laws and Regulations8

 3. The Unwritten, Mass Amendments Undermine Some States’ Interests in Ensuring that Mortgage Contracts and Amendments are Recorded9

 4. The Proposed Settlement’s “Safety Valve” Provision Will Force Borrowers to Sign Documents Contrary to Their Interests9

B. With PHH Able to Charge Excessive Fees for the Life of the Loan, the One-Time Payment to Class Members is Inadequate10

 1. Some of the Class Members’ Awards Will Go to Late Fees11

 2. Requiring Former PHH Class Members to File Claim Forms Will Result in Fewer Payments to Borrowers.....11

 3. Former PHH Borrowers Are Bound by the Proposed Settlement Even If They Do Not Submit a Claim12

 4. Providing for Unclaimed Settlement Funds to Revert to PHH Is Unfair and Unreasonable13

 5. PHH’s Claim That it Would Not Permit These Forms of Payments Without Fees is Suspect13

 6. For the Court to Determine Adequacy, PHH Should Reveal the Range of Payments and the Average Payment for Class Members.....14

- C. The Proposed Settlement Fails to Treat Class Members Equitably.....14
 - 1. The Proposed Settlement Treats Current PHH Borrowers Less Favorably than Former PHH Class Members15
 - 2. The Proposed Settlement Penalizes Low- and Moderate-Income Consumers.....16
- II. THE CASES RELIED ON BY THE SETTLING PARTIES, INCLUDING IN PARTICULAR, THE *MCWHORTER* SETTLEMENT, DO NOT JUSTIFY THE PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT HERE16
 - A. Notice to the Attorneys General of the Settlement in *McWhorter*, Provided Pursuant to CAFA, Does Not Amount to State Approval of that Settlement17
 - B. No State Approved of The *McWhorter* Settlement and the Settling Parties Misrepresent the Communications with State Regulators in *McWhorter*18
 - C. Differences from the *McWhorter* Settlement Demonstrate Why the Proposed Settlement Terms Require Further Scrutiny19
- CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>CFPB et al. v. Ocwen Financial Corp. et al.</i> , No. 17-cv-80495 (S.D. Fl.)	7
<i>Cibula v. Seterus Inc.</i> , No. 50-2015-CA-01090-XXXX-MB (Fla. 15th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	2
<i>In re Salem Mortg. Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 626 (6th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>McWhorter v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 9171207 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 1, 2019)	passim
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 618 F. App'x 624 (11th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>State of Alabama et al v. PHH Mortgage Corporation</i> , 18-cv-00009 (D.D.C. 2018)	7
<i>Waddell v. U.S. Bank National Association</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 676 (E.D.N.C. 2019).....	9
<i>Wilson v. DirectBuy, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2050537 (D. Conn. May 16, 2011).....	2
<i>Zamber v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2262914 (S.D. Fl. 2019)	13
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1692, <i>et seq.</i>	3

28 U.S.C.
 § 1715.....2
 § 1715(b).....2
 § 1715(f).....17

STATE STATUTES

Texas Finance Code
 § 392.303(a)(2)8

STATE REGULATIONS

3 NYCRR
 § 419.5(b).....8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 14-15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (e)(2).....4
 Fed.R.Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)15

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Attorney General Ashley Moody Press Release, *Attorney General Moody Secures More Than \$11 Million to Address Ocwen Mortgage Servicing and Foreclosure Issues* (Oct. 15, 2020).....7

CFPB, Bulletin 2020-02-Compliance Bulletin and Policy Guidance: Handling of Information and Documents During Mortgage Servicing Transfers, 85 Fed. Reg. 25,281 (May 1, 2020)6

CFPB, *CFPB Sues Ocwen for Failing Borrowers Throughout Mortgage Servicing Process*, Press Release (April 20, 2017),.....8

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Compliance Bull. No. 2017-01 (July 31, 2017).....4

Nat’l Consumer Law Center, *Why Services Foreclose When They Should Modify and Other Puzzles of Servicer Behavior: Servicer Compensation and Its Consequences* (Oct. 2009)11

S. REP. NO. 109-14 (2005)..... 2, 17-18
